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water for a minimum of one minute. --5. Place the devices into an automated washer (Steris 444 or equivalent). The washer cycle parameters are:
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ENGLISH SAFEGUARD ® MINI CARPAL TUNNEL RELEASE SYSTEM • DESCRIPTION The SafeGuard Mini C.T.R. System consists of a stainless steel, reusable guide instrument and a sterile-packaged single use knife. The knife, P/N 080003 has a protected edge design and is intended for use with the guide, P/N 08-0001 as a system.
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SAFEGUARD ® MINI CARPAL TUNNEL RELEASE SYSTEM



82-0006L



The knife is used to transect the transverse carpal ligament, which increases the volume of the carpal canal, resulting in relief of pressure on the median nerve. The guide is designed to aid in precision cutting and reduce risk of damaging the median nerve and surrounding soft tissue. • INDICATIONS The SafeGuard Mini C.T.R. System is indicated in the treatment of carpal tunnel syndrome in those patients who fail to respond to a full course of conservative treatment. • CONTRAINDICATIONS -- Repeat carpal tunnel release -- Distortion of anatomy -- Neurologic defects -- Previous soft tissue injury at the surgical site • PRECAUTIONS For safe and effective use of this system, the surgeon should be familiar with the recommended surgical technique (surgical technique brochure, P/N 810019) and the required instrumentation, carpal tunnel knife, P/N 08-0003 and the carpal tunnel guide, P/N 08-0001. • PACKAGING AND STERILITY Each knife is provided sterile and should be received in an intact package. Prior to use, inspect package for damage that may compromise sterility. If damaged, the product should not be used. Blades are designed as single-use, disposable products and should not be re-sterilized. Re-sterilization and subsequent reuse will dull the blades and may result in cross contamination or impaired function of the product. Sharpness of the blades is not guaranteed with repeated use. Any blade, once used, should be discarded according to hospital policy. Knife handles cannot tolerate steam sterilization temperatures. The guides are provided non-sterile and must be autoclaved prior to surgery. The guide may be steam sterilized using the following process parameters: Method: Cycle: Temperature: Exposure Time:



Steam Gravity 270°F (132°C) 30 Minutes



Steam Vacuum 270°F (132°C) 4 Minutes



Remove all packaging material prior to sterilization. Only sterile product should be used in surgery. Disposable carpal tunnel knives should not be reused. Any knife, once used, should be discarded. • INSTRUCTIONS FOR REPROCESSING The instrument tray and its contents are provided non-sterile and must be sterilized prior to surgery. The following instructions should be used for cleaning and decontaminating non-sterile product. All products should be cleaned, decontaminated and sterilized before use. Always immediately clean and decontaminate all devices that have been soiled. Manual Cleaning Procedure: --1. Prepare a neutral pH enzymatic detergent. Enzol®, as per the manufacturer’s recommendation at 1 oz. per gallon using lukewarm tap water. --2. Fully immerse each device in the prepared detergent and allow them to soak for a minimum of two minutes. --3. After soaking the devices, scrub them using a soft bristle brush and circular strokes to remove any visible soil. Pay particular attention to all the areas where the soil could be imbedded (i.e. grooves, crevices, lumens, blind holes). Use a syringe to flush lumens and a pipe cleaner to clean lumens and holes. Perform cleaning under the water surface to limit aerosolization of the cleaning fluid and soil, as well as for worker and environmental safety. --4. Rinse devices in lukewarm deionized water for a minimum of one minute to remove any detergent residuals. --5. Prepare a neutral pH enzymatic detergent, Enzol®, in a sonicator as per the manufacturer’s recommendation at 1 oz. per gallon using lukewarm tap water. Fully immerse the devices in the detergent and sonicate for 10 minutes. --6. After sonication, rinse the devices with lukewarm reverse osmosis/deionized water for one minute. --7. Dry the devices using a clean cloth. Automated Cleaning Procedure: --1. Prepare an enzymatic detergent (Klenzyme ®) using lukewarm tap water as per the manufacturer’s recommendation. --2. Fully immerse the devices and allow to soak for a minimum of two minutes. --3. Following the soak time, flush any lumens of the device using a syringe. --4. Rinse the devices under lukewarm running tap



Recircula- Water tion Time Tempera(Min.) ture Cold Tap Pre-Wash 1 02:00 Water Enzyme Hot Tap 01:00 Wash Water Phase



Wash 1 Rinse 1



02:00



60°C



05:00



Hot Tap Water



Detergent NA Klenzyme®, 1 oz/gal RenuKlenz™ 1/2oz/gallon NA



--6. Dry the devices with a clean cloth and visually examine to determine if all adherent visible soil has been removed. Thermal Disinfection Cycle for Automated Cleaning Procedure: Thermal disinfection rinse/cycle should be used at 82.2°C for 1 minute. • PRODUCT HANDLING Store the sterile knife unopened in the respective protective package until use. When removing the knife from its packaging, observe all relevant aseptic instructions. • CAUTION Federal Law (USA) restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician. ©2010 Integra LifeSciences Corporation. All Rights Reserved. SafeGuard is a registered trademark of Integra LifeSciences Corporation. Integra and the Integra wave logo are trademarks of Integra LifeSciences Corporation.
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Use by YYYY-MM



Caution, see instructions for use



REF Catalog number 82-0006L
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FRANÇAIS SYSTEME DE LIBERATION DU CANAL CARPIEN SAFEGUARD™ MINI (SAFEGUARD™ MINI C.T.R.) • DESCRIPTION Le système SafeGuarde Mini C.T.R. se compose d’un guide réutilisable en acier inoxydable et d’un bistouri à usage unique contenu dans un emballage stérile. Le bistouri, référence P/N 08-0003, présente un bord protégé et est conçu pour être utilisé avec le guide, référence P/N 08-0001, le tout constituant un système. Le bistouri est utilisé pour la dissection du ligament transverse du carpe, ce qui accroît le volume du canal carpien et entraîne une diminution de la pression qui s’exerce sur le nerf médian. Le guide est conçu pour permettre une coupe précise et diminuer le risque de lésion du nerf médian et des parties molles voisines. • INDICATIONS Le système SafeGuard Mini C.T.R. est indiqué pour le traitement du syndrome du canal carpien chez les patients qui n’ont pas répondu à un traitement conservateur complet. • CONTRE-INDICATIONS -- Interventions répétées de libération du canal carpien -- Anomalie anatomique -- Troubles neurologiques -- Antécédents de lésion des parties molles sur le site chirurgical • PRECAUTIONS Pour utiliser efficacement et en toute sécurité ce système, le chirurgien doit parfaitement connaître la technique chirurgicale recommandée (brochure



de technique chirurgicale, P/N 81-0019) et l’instrumentation nécessaire, le bistouri pour canal carpien, référence P/N 08-0003, et le guide pour canal carpien, référence P/N 08-0001. • CONDITIONNEMENT ET STERILITE Chaque bistouri est fourni stérile et son emballage doit être intact à la réception. Avant l’utilisation, examiner l’emballage à la recherche de détériorations susceptibles de compromettre la stérilité. En cas de dommage, le produit ne doit pas être utilisé. Les lames sont un produit jetable, à un usage unique, ne devant pas faire l’objet d’une restérilisation. Une restérilisation suivie d’une réutilisation émousse les lames, peuvant entraîner une contamination croisée et un mauvais fonctionnement du produit. Le tranchant de lame n’est pas garanti en cas d’utilisation répétée. Toute lame utilisée doit être jetée conformément à la politique de l’hôpital. Le manche des bistouris ne supporte pas les températures de stérilisation à la vapeur.



de nettoyage automatique à la machine: Les paramètres du cycle de désinfection thermique sont de 82,2°C pendant 1 minute. • MANIPULATION DU PRODUIT Conserver le bistouri stérile dans son emballage protecteur d’origine jusqu’à son utilisation. Respecter toutes les instructions pertinentes pour sortir aseptiquement le bistouri de son emballage. • ATTENTION Conformément aux lois fédérales des Etats-Unis, ce système ne peut être vendu que par un médecin ou sur prescription d’un médecin.



Les guides sont fournis non stériles et doivent être autoclavés avant toute intervention chirurgicale. Les guides peuvent être stérilisés à la vapeur en utilisant les paramètres opératoires suivants:
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Méthode: Cycle: Température: Temps d’exposition:



Vapeur Gravité 132°C (270°F)



Vapeur Vide 132°C (270°F)



30 min.



4 min.



Retirer tous les éléments d’emballage avant la stérilisation. Seuls des implants et des instruments stériles doivent être utilisés pendant l’intervention chirurgicale. Les bistouris jetables pour canal carpien ne doivent pas être réutilisés. Tout bistouri déjà utilisé doit être éliminé. • INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE RETRAITEMENT Le plateau d’instrument et son contenu sont fournis non stériles et doivent être stérilisés avant toute intervention chirurgicale. Il convient de se conformer aux instructions ci-dessous pour le nettoyage et la décontamination des produits non stériles. Tous les produits doivent être nettoyés, décontaminés et stérilisés avant leur utilisation. Toujours nettoyer et décontaminer immédiatement tous les instruments qui ont été salis. Procédure de nettoyage manuel: --1. Préparer un détergent enzymatique à pH neutre, Enzol®, en le diluant à raison de 3 cl pour 4 L d’eau du robinet tiède, conformément à la recommandation du fabricant. --2. Plonger complètement les instruments dans la préparation de détergent et les laisser tremper pendant deux minutes au moins. --3. Après le trempage des instruments, les frotter avec une brosse douce en faisant des mouvements circulaires pour éliminer toute saleté visible. Faire particulièrement attention aux zones où la saleté pourrait être incrustée (rainures, fentes, lumières, trous borgnes). Utiliser une seringue pour purger les lumières et un écouvillon pour nettoyer les lumières et les orifices. Effectuer le nettoyage sous la surface de l’eau pour éviter l’aérosolisation du liquide de nettoyage et de la saleté, aussi bien pour la sécurité des opérateurs que pour celle de l’environnement. --4. Rincer les instruments dans l’eau désionisée tiède pendant une minute au moins pour faire disparaître toute trace de détergent. --5. Préparer un détergent enzymatique à pH neutre, Enzol®, dans un bain sonique, en suivant la recommandation du fabricant, à savoir 3 cl pour 4 L d’eau du robinet tiède. Immerger complètement les instruments dans le détergent et régler le bain sonique sur 10 minutes. --6. Après la sonication, rincer les instruments dans de l’eau tiède désionisée par osmose inverse pendant 1 minute. --7. Sécher les instruments avec un linge propre. Procédure de nettoyage automatique à la machine: --1. Préparer un détergent enzymatique (Klenzyme ®) avec de l’eau du robinet tiède en suivant les instructions du fabricant. --2. Immerger complètement les instruments et les laisser tremper pendant deux minutes au moins. --3. Après le trempage, rincer la lumière des instruments avec une seringue. --4. Rincer les instruments sous l’eau du robinet tiède pendant une minute au moins. --5. Placer les instruments dans une machine à laver automatique (Steris 444 ou équivalent). Les paramètres du cycle de lavage sont les suivants: Temps de TempéPhase recircula- rature Détergent tion (min.) de l’eau Eau du robinet NA Prélavage 1 02:00 froide Eau du Lavage Klenzyme® 01:00 robinet enzymatique 3cl. pour 4l. chaude Renu-Klenz™ Lavage 1 02:00 60°C 1,5cl. pour 4l. Eau du Rinçage 1 05:00 robinet NA chaude --6. Sécher les instruments avec un linge propre et les examiner visuellement pour vérifier que toutes les saletés adhérentes visibles ont été enlevées. Cycle de désinfection thermique pour la procédure
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Ne pas réutiliser



LOT



Numéro de lot



Attention, voir la notice d’instructions



Utiliser jusque AAAA-MM
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DEUTSCH DAS MINI-FREISETZUNGSSYSTEM SAFEGUARD™ FÜR DEN KARPALTUNNEL • BESCHREIBUNG Das Mini-Freisetzungssystem für den Karpaltunnel (C.T.R.) SafeGuarde besteht aus einem wieder verwendbaren Führungsinstrument aus Edelstahl und einem steril verpackten Messer zum einmaligen Gebrauch. Das Design des Messers, P/N 08-0003, hat eine geschützte Schneide und ist für den Einsatz mit der Füh-rung P/N 08-0001 im System bestimmt. Das Messer wird zum Durchtrennen des transversalen Karpalbandes verwendet, das das Volumen des Karpalkanals erhöht, was zu einem Druckabfall auf den medianen Nerv führt. Die Führung soll die Präzision des Schnitts unterstützen und das Risiko einer Verletzung des medianen Nervs sowie des umgebenden Weichgewebes verringern • INDIKATIONEN Das Mini-System für den C.T.R. SafeGuard ist für die Behandlung des Karpal-tunnelsyndroms bei den Patienten indiziert, die auf das gesamte Spektrum der konservativen Behandlung nicht ansprechen. • GEGENANZEIGEN -- Wiederholung der Freigabe des Karpaltunnels -- Verformung der Anatomie -- Neurologische Defekte -- Frühere Verletzungen des Weichgewebes an der Stelle des Eingriffs • WARNHINWEISE Für einen sicheren und effektiven Einsatz dieses Systems muss der Chirurg mit der empfohlenen chirurgischen Technik (chirurgische Technikbroschüre, P/N 81-0019) und den erforderlichen Instrumenten, dem Karpaltunnelmesser P/N 08-0003 und der Karpaltunnelführung P/N 080001, vertraut sein. • VERPACKUNG UND STERILITÄT Jedes Messer wird in sterilem Zustand geliefert und muss in einer unversehrten Packung eintreffen. Prüfen Sie die Packung vor der Verwendung auf Schäden, die die Sterilität in Frage stellen könnten. Ein beschädigtes Produkt darf nicht verwendet werden. Klingen sind als Einwegprodukte für den Einmalgebrauch konzipiert und sollten nicht resterilisiert werden. Bei Resterilisation und Wiederverwendung werden die Klingen stumpf und könnten eine Kreuzkontamination oder Funktionsbeeinträchtigung des Produkts nach sich ziehen. Bei wiederholtem Gebrauch kann die Schärfe der Klingen nicht gewährleistet werden. Jede einmal verwendete Klinge sollte den Richtlinien des Krankenhauses entsprechend entsorgt werden. Die Griffe der Messer vertragen die Temperaturen einer Dampfsterilisation nicht.



Die Führungen werden in nicht sterilem Zustand geliefert und müssen vor dem chirurgischen Eingriff in der Autoklave sterilisiert werden. Die Führung kann unter Heranziehung der folgenden Prozessparameter per Dampf sterilisiert werden: Verfahren: Zyklus: Temperatur: Dauer:



Dampf Schwerkraft 270°F (132°C) 30 Minuten



Dampf Vakuum 270°F (132°C) 4 Minuten



Entfernen Sie vor der Sterilisation jegliches Verpackungsmaterial. Nur ein steriles Produkt darf für einen chirurgischen Eingriff verwendet werden. Wegwerf-Karpaltunnelmesser dürfen nicht wieder verwendet werden. Jedes Messer muss nach dem Gebrauch entsorgt werden. • ANWEISUNGEN FÜR DIE WEITERVERARBEITUNG Die Instrumentenablage und seine Inhalte werden nicht steril geliefert und müs-sen vor dem Eingriff sterilisiert werden. Für die Reinigung und die Entkontaminie-rung eines nicht sterilen Produkts sind die nachstehenden Anweisungen zu be-folgen. Alle Produkte müssen vor ihrer Verwendung gereinigt, entkontaminiert und steri-lisiert werden. Reinigen und entkontaminieren Sie stets unverzüglich alle Instru-mente, die kontaminiert worden sind. Manuelles Reinigungsverfahren: --1. Bereiten Sie ein ph-neutrales, enzymatisches Reinigungsmittel vor. Enzol® gemäß Empfehlung des Herstellers in einer Konzentration von 1 Unze auf eine Gallone lauwarmes Leitungswasser. --2. Jedes Instrument vollständig in das vorbereitete Reinigungsmittel tauchen und mindestens zwei Minuten lang einweichen lassen. --3. Nach dem Einweichen der Instrumente diese mit einer Bürste mit weichen Borsten in kreisförmigen Bewegungen scheuern, um jegliche sichtbare Ver-schmutzung zu entfernen. Achten Sie insbesondere auf alle Bereiche, in denen die Verschmutzung tiefer sitzen könnte (d. h. Fugen, Risse, Lumen, Sackboh-rungen). Verwenden Sie eine Spritze zur Reinigung der Lumina und einen Pfeifenreiniger zur Reinigung der Lumina und Öffnungen. Nehmen Sie die Reinigung unter der Wasseroberfläche vor, um die Ae-rosolisation der Reinigungsflüssigkeit und eine Kontamination zu begrenzen so-wie aus Gründen der Sicherheit des Arbeiters und der Umwelt. --4. Spülen Sie die Instrumente mindestens eine Minute unter lauwarmem, entioni-siertem Wasser, um jegliche Rückstände des Reinigungsmittels zu entfernen . --5. Bereiten Sie ein ph-neutrales, enzymatisches Reinigungsmittel vor. Enzol® in einem akustischen Abscheider nach den Empfehlungen des Herstellers in einer Konzentration von 1 Unze auf eine Gallone lauwarmes Leitungswasser. Tauchen Sie die Instrumente vollständig in das Reinigungsmittel ein und lassen Sie sie 10 Minuten im akustischen Abscheider. --6. Nach dem akustischen Abscheiden spülen Sie die Instrumente eine Minute lang mit lauwarmem Wasser aus der Umkehrosmose oder entionisiertem Was-ser. --7. Die Instrumente mit einem sauberen Tuch abtrocknen. Automatisiertes Reinigungsverfahren: --1. Bereiten Sie nach den Empfehlungen des Herstellers ein enzymatisches Rei-nigungsmittel (Klenzyme ®) mit laufwarmem Leitungswasser vor. --2. Tauchen Sie die Instrumente vollständig darin ein und lassen Sie sie mindes-tens zwei Minuten lang darin einweichen. --3. Nach dem Einweichen spülen Sie mithilfe einer Spritze jegliches Lumen von dem Instrument. --4. Spülen Sie die Instrumente mindestens eine Minute lang unter lauwarmem, laufenden Leitungswasser ab. --5. Legen Sie die Instrumente in einen automatischen Wäscher (Steris 444 oder äquivalent). Die Zyklusparameter des Wäschers sind: Wasser Rücklaufzeit Tempe(Min.) ratur Kaltes Vorwäsche 1 02:00 Leitungsw. EnzymWarmes 01:00 Wäsche Leitungsw. Phase



Reinigungsmittel Entfällt Klenzyme®, 1 Unze/gall. Renu-Klenz™ 1/2 Unze/ gall.



Wäsche 1



02:00



60°C



Spülung 1



05:00



Warmes Entfällt Leitungsw.



--6. Trocknen Sie die Instrumente mit einem sauberen Tuch und prüfen Sie mit dem bloßen Auge, ob jeglicher sichtbarer anhaftender Schmutz entfernt wurde. Die / das thermische Desinfektionsspülung / -zyklus ist 1 Minute lang bei 82,2°C anzuwenden. • UMGANG MIT DEM PRODUKT Lagern Sie das sterile Messer ungeöffnet bis zu seiner Verwendung in seiner je-weiligen Schutzverpackung. Beim Herausnehmen des Messers aus seiner Verpackung sind alle relevanten Hygieneanweisungen zu beachten. • ACHTUNG Durch das Bundesgesetz (USA) ist der Verkauf dieser Vorrichtung nur durch ei-nen Arzt oder auf dessen Anweisung zulässig.



©2010 Integra LifeSciences Corporation. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. SafeGuard ist ein eingetragenes Warenzeichen von Integra LifeSciences Corporation. Integra und das IntegraWellen-Logo sind Marken der Integra LifeSciences Corporation.
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Achtung, Siehe Gebrauchsanweisung



LOT



Chargennummer



Verwendbar bis JJJJ-MM



REF Katalognummer



Herstellungsdatum JJJJ-MM
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NEDERLANDS SYSTEEM VOOR ONTLASTING VAN DE CARPALE TUNNEL SAFEGUARD™ MINI (SAFEGUARD™ MINI C.T.R.) • BESCHRIJVING Het SafeGuard Mini C.T.R. systeem bestaat uit een roestvrijstalen geleider en een scalpel voor eenmalig gebruik, in een steriele verpakking. De scalpel met referentie P/N 08-0003 heeft een beschermde rand en moet worden gebruikt met de geleider met referentie P/N 08-0001. Dit vormt samen een systeem. De scalpel wordt gebruikt om het dak van de carpale tunnel in de handwortel los te halen, waardoor het volume van de carpale tunnel toeneemt en de druk op de middelste zenuw afneemt. De geleider zorgt voor een precieze snede en minder kans op beschadiging van de middelste zenuw en omliggend week weefsel. • INDICATIE Het SafeGuard Mini C.T.R. systeem wordt voorgeschreven ter behandeling van het carpale tunnel syndroom bij patiënten die niet goed hebben gereageerd op een volledige behoudende behandeling. • CONTRA-INDICATIE --Herhaalde ingrepen ter ontlasting van de carpale tunnel -- Anatomische afwijking -- Neurologische problemen -- Antecedenten van beschadiging van week weefsel op de te opereren plek • VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN Om dit prothesesysteem efficiënt en alle veiligheid te gebruiken, dient de chirurg perfect op de hoogte te zijn van de aanbevolen operatietechniek (brochure met operatietechniek, P/N 81-0019) en het benodigde instrumentarium, de scalpel voor carpale tunnel met referentie P/N 08-0003, en de geleider voor carpale tunnel met referentie P/N 08-0001. • VERPAKKING EN STERILITEIT Iedere scalpel wordt steriel geleverd en de verpakking ervan moet bij ontvangst onbeschadigd zijn. Voor gebruik moet de verpakking worden onderzocht op beschadigingen die de steriliteit in gevaar zouden kunnen brengen. Bij beschadiging moet het product niet worden gebruikt. De bladen zijn disposable en bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. Niet opnieuw steriliseren. Hersteriliseren en daarna opnieuw gebruiken maken de bladen bot en kunnen kruisbesmetting of slechter functioneren tot gevolg hebben. De scherpheid van de bladen kan na herhaald gebruik niet gegarandeerd worden. Elk blad moet na gebruik volgens het protocol van het ziekenhuis worden weggegooid. Het heft van scalpels kan niet tegen de temperaturen bij het steriliseren met stoom. De geleiders worden niet steriel geleverd en moeten voor iedere ingreep in een autoclaaf worden behandeld. De geleiders kunnen met stoom worden gesteriliseerd. Bij de uitvoering moeten de volgende parameters worden gebruikt:



Methode: Cyclus: Temperatuur: Duur van blootstelling:



Stoom Zwaartekracht 132°C (270°F)



Stoom Vacuüm 132°C (270°F)



30 minuten



4 minuten



Alle onderdelen van de verpakking voor sterilisatie verwijderen. Er mogen tijdens de chirurgische ingreep alleen steriele implantaten en instrumenten worden gebruikt. De wegwerp scalpels voor carpale tunnel mogen niet opnieuw worden gebruikt. Iedere gebruikte scalpel moet worden weggedaan. • INSTRUCTIES VOOR VERDERE BEWERKING Het instrumentenblad met inhoud wordt niet steriel geleverd en moet voor iedere chirurgische ingreep worden gesteriliseerd. Voor de reiniging en ontsmetting van niet- steriele producten moeten onderstaande instructies stipt worden nageleefd. Alle producten moeten voor gebruik worden schoongemaakt, ontsmet en gesteriliseerd. Alle vuil geworden instrumenten moeten altijd direct worden schoongemaakt en ontsmet. Procedure voor handmatige reiniging: --1. Een pH neutrale enzym detergens bereiden, Enzol®, door een oplossing te maken van 3 cl per 4 L lauw kraanwater, volgens de aanbeveling van de fabrikant. --2. De instrumenten geheel onderdompelen in de detergensbereiding en minstens twee minuten laten weken. --3. De instrumenten als ze zijn geweekt met ronddraaiende bewegingen borstelen met een zachte borstel om alle zichtbare vuil weg te halen. Let vooral goed op gebieden waar vuil vast kan blijven zitten (krassen, gleuven, openingen, blinde gaten). Gebruik een spuit om de vaatholten door te spoelen en een rager om vaatholte en gaten te reinigen. De reiniging onder het water uitvoeren om verstuiving van de reinigingsvloeistof en het vuil te voorkomen, dit zowel voor de veiligheid van de medewerkers als voor die van het milieu. --4. De instrumenten minstens een minuut afspoelen in gedesioniseerd water om alle sporen van detergens te laten verdwijnen. --5. Een pH neutrale enzym detergens bereiden, Enzol®, door volgens de aanbeveling van de fabrikant.een oplossing te maken van 3 cl per 4 L lauw kraanwater in een bak met sonicator. De instrumenten geheel onderdompelen in de detergens en de bak met sonicator instellen op 10 minuten. --6. Nadat de ultrasone golven door de bak zijn gegaan, moeten de instrumenten 1 minuut lang worden afgespoeld in lauw water dat door omgekeerde osmose is gedesioniseerd. --7. De instrumenten afdrogen met een schone doek. Procedure voor automatische reiniging in de machine: --1. Volgens de aanbeveling van de fabrikant een enzym detergens bereiden (Klenzyme ®) met lauw kraanwater. --2. De instrumenten geheel onderdompelen en minstens twee minuten laten weken. --3. Na het weken de opening van de instrumenten met een spuit uitspoelen. --4. De instrumenten minstens een minuut afspoelen onder de lauwe kraan. --5. De instrumenten in een automatische wasmachine leggen (Steris 444 of gelijkwaardig). Dit zijn de parameters voor de wascyclus:



Enzym wassen



Water OmlooptiTemperajd (Min.) tuur Koud 02:00 kraanwater Warm 01:00 kraanwater



Wasbeurt 1



02:00



60°C



Spoelbeurt 1



05:00



Warm NA kraanwater



Fase Voorwas 1



Detergens NA Klenzyme®, 3 cl per 4 L RenuKlenz™ 1,5 cl. per 4l.



--6. Alle instrumenten afdrogen met een schone doek en kijken dat alle zichtbare vastgekoekte vuil is verwijderd. Thermische desinfectiecyclus voor automatische reinigingsprocedure in de machine: De parameters van de thermische desinfectiecyclus zijn 82,2°C gedurende 1 minuut. • GEBRUIK VAN HET PRODUCT De steriele scalpel moet tot gebruik worden bewaard in zijn originele beschermende verpakking. Alle relevantie instructies om de implantaten steriel uit hun verpakking te halen moeten worden nageleefd. • LET OP Volgens de federale wetten van de Verenigde Staten, kan dit systeem alleen worden verkocht door een arts of op voorschrift van een arts. ©2010 Integra LifeSciences Corporation. Alle rechten voorbehouden. SafeGuard is een gedeponeerd handelsmerk van Integra LifeSciences Corporation. Integra en het Integra-golflogo zijn handelsmerken van Integra LifeSciences Corporation.
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ESPAÑOL SISTEMA MINI DE LIBERACIÓN DEL CANAL CARPIANO SAFEGUARD™ • DESCRIPCIÓN El sistema mini de liberación del canal carpiano SafeGuard consta de un instrumento de guía reutilizable, de acero inoxidable, y de un bisturí de uso único en embalaje estéril. El bisturí (pieza Nº 080003) tiene un diseño de filo protegido y está destinada a ser utilizada como un sistema con la guía (pieza Nº 08-0001). Se utiliza el bisturí para cortar transversalmente el ligamento carpiano que incrementa el volumen del canal carpiano, aliviando la presión en el nervio mediano. La guía está diseñada para ayudar al corte de precisión y reducir el riesgo de dañar el nervio mediano, así como para circundar el tejido blando. • INDICACIONES El sistema Mini de liberación del canal carpiano SafeGuard™ está indicado en el tratamiento del síndrome del canal carpiano en aquellos pacientes que no pueden responder a todo un tratamiento conservador. • CONTRAINDICACIONES -- Liberación repetida del canal carpiano -- Distorsión anatómica -- Defectos neurológicos -- Lesión anterior de los tejidos blandos en el sitio quirúrgico • PRECAUCIONES Para un uso seguro eficaz de este sistema, el cirujano debe estar familiarizado con la técnica quirúrgica recomendada (folleto de técnica quirúrgica (Nº 81-0019), así como con la instrumentación necesaria, el bisturí de canal carpiano (Nº 08-0003) y la guía de canal carpiano (Nº 08-0001). • EMBALAJE Y ESTERILIDAD Cada bisturí es entregado estéril y debe ser recibido en un embalaje intacto. Antes del uso, examinar el paquete para determinar daños que pudieren afectar la esterilidad. Si estuviere dañado, no se debe utilizar el producto. Las hojas están diseñadas para un único uso, son productos desechables y no deben reesterilizarse. La reesterilización y posterior reutilización desafilará las hojas y puede provocar contaminación cruzada o un funcionamiento inadecuado del producto. Con un uso repetido no se garantiza el buen afilado de las hojas. Toda hoja, una vez usada, deberá desecharse de acuerdo con las políticas del hospital. Los mangos del bisturí no pueden toleran las temperaturas de esterilización al vapor. Las guías son entregadas no estériles y se les debe tratar en autoclave antes de la cirugía. Se puede esterilizar la guía con vapor utilizando los siguientes parámetros de proceso: Método: Vapor Ciclo: Gravedad Temperatura: 132°C (270°F) Tiempo De Exposición: 30 Minutos



Vapor Vacío 132°C (270°F) 4 Minutos



Retire todos materiales de embalaje antes de esterilizar. Sólo el producto estéril debe ser utilizado en cirugía. Los bisturíes de canal carpiano desechables no deben ser reutilizados. Se debe desechar todo bisturí una vez utilizado. • INSTRUCCIONES DE REPROCESADO La bandeja de instrumentos y su contenido vienen no estériles y se les debe esterilizar antes de la cirugía. Se debe utilizar las siguientes instrucciones para limpiar y descontaminar el producto no estéril. Se debe limpiar, descontaminar y esterilizar todos los productos antes de utilizarlos. Siempre limpie y descontamine inmediatamente todos los dispositivos que se hubiere usado. Procedimiento de limpieza manual: --1. Prepare un detergente enzimático con un pH neutro. Enzol®, según la recomendación del fabricante, a 1 onza por galón utilizando agua potable tibia. --2. Sumerja completamente cada dispositivo en el detergente preparado y déjelos durante al menos dos minutos. --3. Tras haber remojado los dispositivos, límpielos con un cepillo de cerdas blandas y movimientos circulares para retirar la suciedad visible. Preste atención a todas las áreas en las que se pueda incrustar la suciedad (por ejemplo: ranuras, grietas, cavidades, agujeros ciegos). Utilice una jeringa para limpiar lúmenes y un limpiador de tubos para limpiar lúmenes y agujeros. Limpie bajo la superficie de agua para limitar los aerosoles del líquido de limpieza y de suciedad, así como por razones de seguridad para el trabajador y el medio ambiente. --4. Enjuague los dispositivos en agua desionizada tibia durante al menos un minuto para eliminar todo residuo de detergente. --5. Prepare un detergente enzimático de pH neutro (Enzol®), en un baño de ultrasonidos según la recomendación del fabricante, a razón de1 onza por galón, utilizando agua potable tibia. Sumerja completamente los dispositivos en el detergente y en un baño de ultrasonidos durante 10 minutos. --6. Después del baño de ultrasonidos, enjuague los dispositivos durante un minuto con agua desionizada/ósmosis inversa tibia. --7. Seque los dispositivos con un trapo limpio. Procedimiento de limpieza automático: --1. Prepare un detergente enzimático (Klenzyme ®) utilizando agua potable tibia según la recomendación del fabricante. --2. Sumerja completamente el dispositivo y déjelo en remojo durante al menos dos minutos. --3. Después del tiempo de remojo, enjuague todas las cavidades del dispositivo utilizando una jeringa. --4. Enjuague los dispositivos bajo agua potable tibia y corriente durante al menos un minuto. --5. Coloque los dispositivos en una lavadora automática (Steris 444 o equivalente). Los parámetros del ciclo de la lavadora son los siguientes: Tiempo Agua De RecirDeterTempeculación gente ratura (Min.) Agua Prelavado 02:00 potable NA 1 fría KlenLavado Agua zyme®, con 01:00 potable 1 oz/ enzimas caliente gal RenuKlenz™, Lavado 1 02:00 60°C ½ oz/ galón Agua Enjuague 05:00 potable NA 1 caliente Fase



--6. Seque los dispositivos con un trapo limpio y examine visualmente para determinar si se ha eliminado toda la suciedad adherente. Ciclo de desinfección térmica para el procedimiento de limpieza automatizado: Se debe utilizar el ciclo/enjuague de desinfección térmica a 82,2°C durante 1 minuto. • MANIPULACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO Almacene el bisturí estéril no abierto en el embalaje de protección respectivo hasta el momento de utilizarlo. Al extraer el bisturí de su embalaje, siga todas las instrucciones asépticas relevantes. • ADVERTENCIA La legislación federal de Estados Unidos prohíbe la venta de este dispositivo por



orden de un médico. ©2010 Integra LifeSciences Corporation. Todos los derechos reservados. SafeGuard es una marca registrada de Integra LifeSciences Corporation. Integra y el logotipo dinámico de Integra son marcas comerciales de Integra LifeSciences Corporation.
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ITALIANO MINI-TUNNEL CARPALE SAFEGUARD™ SISTEMA DI LIBERAZIONE • DESCRIZIONE Il sistema SafeGuarde Mini C.T.R. è costituito da uno strumento guida riutilizzabile in acciaio inossidabile e da un bisturi monouso in confezione sterile. Il bisturi P/N 08-0003 ha un design a lama di taglio protetta ed è destinato all’utilizzo insieme alla guida P/N 08-0001 come unico sistema. Il bisturi viene usato per sezionare il legamento carpale trasversale per aumentare il volume del canale carpale con conseguente riduzione della pressione sul nervo mediano. La guida è progettata per agevolare il taglio di precisione e ridurre il rischio di danneggiare il nervo mediano e i tessuti molli circostanti. • INDICAZIONI Il sistema SafeGuard Mini C.T.R. è indicato nel trattamento della sindrome da tunnel carpale nei pazienti che non rispondono ad un corso completo di trattamento conservativo. • CONTROINDICAZIONI -- Liberazione del tunnel carpale ripetuta -- Distorsione anatomica -- Difetti neurologici -- Precedente lesione dei tessuti molli nella sede chirurgica • PRECAUZIONI Per un utilizzo sicuro ed efficace del presente sistema, il chirurgo deve avere dimestichezza con la procedura chirurgica raccomandata (opuscolo sulla tecnica chirurgica P/N 81-0019) e con la strumentazione necessaria, il bisturi per tunnel carpale P/N 08-0003 e la guida per tunnel carpale P/N 08-0001. • CONFEZIONE E STERILITÀ Ogni bisturi è fornito allo stato sterile e deve essere ricevuto in una confezione intatta. Prima dell’uso, controllare la confezione per verificare l’eventuale presenza di danni che possano compromettere la sterilità. In caso di danneggiamento, il prodotto non deve essere utilizzato. Le lame sono concepite come prodotti monouso, usa e getta e non vanno risterilizzate. La risterilizzazione ed il successivo riutilizzo delle lame le renderà poco affilate e potrebbe dare luogo a contaminazione incrociata o ad una compromessa funzionalità del prodotto. Nel caso di uso ripetuto viene meno la certezza che le lame siano acuminate. Qualunque lama, una volta utilizzata, va smaltita in conformità con le disposizioni ospedaliere. Le impugnature dei bisturi non tollerano le temperature di sterilizzazione a vapore Le guide sono fornite allo stato non sterile e devono essere autoclavate prima dell’intervento chirurgico. La guida può essere sterilizzata a vapore nel rispetto dei seguenti parametri di processo: Metodo: A Vapore Ciclo: Per Gravità Temperatura: 270°F (132°C) Tempo Di Esposizione: 30 Minuti



A Vapore Sottovuoto 270°F (132°C) 4 Minuti



Rimuovere tutti i materiali di imballaggio prima della sterilizzazione. Durante l’intervento chirurgico utilizzare solo ed esclusivamente prodotti sterili. I bisturi usa e getta per tunnel carpale non possono essere riutilizzati. Qualsiasi bisturi, una volta utilizzato, deve essere eliminato. • ISTRUZIONI DI RITRATTAMENTO Il vassoio portastrumenti e il suo contenuto sono forniti allo stato non sterile e devono pertanto essere sterilizzati prima dell’intervento chirurgico. Attenersi alle seguenti istruzioni per la pulizia e la decontaminazione di prodotti non sterili. Tutti i prodotti devono essere puliti, decontaminati e sterilizzati prima dell’uso. Provvedere sempre a pulire e decontaminare immediatamente tutti i dispositivi che si sono sporcati. Procedura di pulizia manuale: --1. Preparare un detergente enzimatico a pH neutro. Enzol®, come da raccomandazioni del fabbricante in rapporto di 1 oncia per gallone di acqua del rubinetto tiepida. --2. Immergere completamente ogni dispositivo nel detergente preparato e lasciarlo in immersione per almeno due minuti. --3. Dopo l’immersione, spazzolare i dispositivi con una spazzola a setole morbide con movimenti circolari per rimuovere le tracce visibili di sporco. Prestare particolare attenzione a tutte le zone in cui potrebbe essere penetrato lo sporco (ad esempio scanalature, fessure, lumi, fori ciechi). Utilizzare una siringa per irrigare il lume e uno scovolino per pulire i lumi e i fori. Eseguire la pulizia sotto il pelo d’acqua per limitare l’aerosolizzazione del fluido detergente e dello sporco ai fini della sicurezza dell’operatore e dell’ambiente. --4. Risciacquare i dispositivi in acqua tiepida deionizzata per almeno un minuto per rimuovere eventuali residui di detergente. --5. Preparare un detergente enzimatico a pH neutro, Enzol®, in un sonicatore come da raccomandazioni del fabbricante in rapporto di 1 oncia per gallone di acqua del rubinetto tiepida. Immergere completamente i dispositivi nel detergente e sonicare per 10 minuti. --6. Dopo la sonicazione, risciacquare i dispositivi con acqua tiepida deionizzata/demineralizzata a osmosi inversa per un minuto. --7. Asciugare i dispositivi con un panno pulito. Procedura di pulizia automatica: --1. Preparare un detergente enzimatico (Klenzyme ®) utilizzando acqua del rubinetto tiepida come da raccomandazioni del fabbricante. --2. Immergere completamente i dispositivi e lasciarli in immersione per almeno due minuti. --3. Al termine del periodo di immersione, irrigare il lume di ogni dispositivo con una siringa. --4. Risciacquare i dispositivi sotto acqua corrente tiepida per almeno un minuto. --5. Collocare i dispositivi in una lavatrice automatica (Steris 444 o equivalente). I parametri del ciclo della lavatrice sono: Fase



Tempo Di Acqua Ricircolo Tempe(Min.) ratura



Prelavaggio 1 02:00



Lavaggio enzimatico



01:00



Lavaggio 1



02:00



Risciacquo 1 05:00



Detergente



Acqua del NA rubinetto fredda Acqua Klenzyme®, del 1 oncia/ rubinetto gallone calda RenuKlenz™, 60°C ½ oncia/ gallone Acqua del NA rubinetto calda



--6. Asciugare i dispositivi con un panno pulito ed esaminarli visivamente per stabilire se tutte le tracce visibili di sporco aderenti alla superficie sono state rimosse. Ciclo di disinfezione termica per procedura di pulizia automatica: Il ciclo di risciacquo per disinfezione termica deve essere utilizzato a 82,2°C per 1 minuto. • MANEGGIAMENTO DEL PRODOTTO Conservare il bisturi sterile non aperto nella rispettiva confezione protettiva fino al momento dell’uso. Durante la rimozione del bisturi dalla confezione, attenersi a tutte le relative istruzioni di asetticità. • ATTENZIONE Le Leggi Federali degli Stati Uniti restringono la vendita del presente dispositivo ai soli medici o su prescrizione medica. ©2010 Integra LifeSciences Corporation. Tutti i diritti riservati. SafeGuard è un marchio depositato di Integra LifeSciences Corporation. Integra e il suo logo con l’onda sono marchi di Integra LifeSciences Corporation.
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Le bois utilisÃ© a Ã©tÃ© traitÃ© en autoclave. Il n'est pas nÃ©cessaire d'appliquer un traitement supplÃ©mentaire. Si vous souhaitez colorer votre produit, vous pouvez passer un lasure ou une peinture. Les spÃ©cialistes de votre magasin vous conseill
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